a low-cost digital camera for image acquisition, Linear Support Vector Machine (L-SVM) as the classification algorithm, a 

microcontroller, a servo motor, an automatic pili feeder, and a conveyor belt system. Two hundred (200) pili fruit images 

were collected as training data, and 50 sample pili fruits were used for real-time testing. One hundred seventeen (117) of the 

images for training were ripe pili fruits, and 83 were a mixture of unripe and almost ripe pili. A total of nine (9) fruits were 

misclassified out of the 200 samples during validation, having an overall average accuracy of 95.5%. Misclassifications

[...]

pili fruits were selected for real-time testing and served as the 

input for the assessment of the actual accuracy of the device. 

Eighty-three (83) were used for training, and 25 for testing 

are the combined samples of unripe and almost ripe pili fruits. 

One hundred seventeen (117) images used for training and 25 

images for testing are the samples for the ripe ones. The 

two-hundred pili images were fed to MatLab as the training 

validation database, where the test samples were compared 

for real-time classification. Fig.